pfluid = 3 bar) was linear interpolated. Within this model, the sensitivities of meter error were estimated

by varying flowrates to maximum values of +/- 5.0 % with a resolution of 0.5 % (Figure 23). Based on

the previously discussed maximum limits of +/- 3.5 % in flowrate stability (Figure 22), the turbine meter

showed a sensitivity in meter error of +/- 0.020 %. The Coriolis was much less sensitive, with values

lower than +/- 0.004 %.

Figure 23:  Sensitivity of transfer meters to flow instability – Based on PTB data set 07/2019

Meter uncertainty uflow

The estimated maximum values of flow meter sensitivity were used for calculation of uflow. The flow

stability sensitivities were treated as a rectangular uncertainty contribution, for turbine meter with

uflow = 0.020 % / √3 and for Coriolis by uflow = 0.004 % / √3, based on a rectangular probability

distribution. It is assumed, that the results for turbine meter (uflow = 0.012 %) and Coriolis

(uflow = 0.002 %) are valid for full investigated flow scale. For calculation of EN values, no flow stability

corrections were made to the data submitted by participated laboratories.

-6,0

-4,0

-2,0

0,0

2,0

4,0

6,0

0 50 100 150 200 250

D
e

vi
a

ti
o

n
s

in

re
fe

re
n

ce
 f

lo
w

 in
 %

Nominal flowrate in t/h

Deviations of reference flow
between lab data and PTB- laboratory

MIKES

-0,060

-0,040

-0,020

0,000

0,020

0,040

0,060

-6 -4 -2 0 2 4 6

D
e

v
ia

ti
o

n
 o

f

m
e

te
r

e
rr

o
r

in
 %

Change in flow rate %

Turbine - Sensitivity to flow instability
Deviations of meter error at PTB/2019

30 m³/h

60 m³/h

100 m³/h

140 m³/h

180 m³/h

200 m³/h

-0,006

-0,004

-0,002

0,000

0,002

0,004

0,006

-6 -4 -2 0 2 4 6

D
e

v
ia

ti
o

n
 o

f

m
e

te
r

e
rr

o
r

in
 %

Change in flow rate %

CoriolisM- Sensitivity to flow instability
Deviations of meter error at PTB/2019

30 t/h

60 t/h

100 t/h

140 t/h

180 t/h

200 t/h

+ 3.5 %

- 3.5 %

+ 3.5 % - 3.5 %

< -0.0035 %

%

 +0.0035 %

+ 3.5 % - 3.5 %

 -0.020 %

+0.020 %

SC EURAMET.M.FF-S13 Final Report 14.01.2022

Page 26 of 51

6.6  Dependency of inflow conditions to Turbine meter - uncertainty uinflow

Laboratory conditions

The span of undisturbed inflow length in participated laboratories ranged between 1.6 m and 8.5 m.

Typical fittings like valves, tube bundle or elbows were installed at the inflow of calibration line (Table

15).

Table 15:  Reported inflow lengths of undisturbed flow in participating laboratories and pipe installation at the

inflow of calibration line

NMI PTB MIKES

Undisturbed inflow length 8.5 m 1.6 m

Pipe installation before inflow tube bundle, line reducer line reducer

Turbine meter characteristics